

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

OWNER-OPERATOR INDEPENDENT
DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC HOLCOMB,
GOVERNOR OF INDIANA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CULLEN, SR.*
PAUL D. CULLEN, JR.
KATHLEEN B. HAVENER
CHARLES R. STINSON
THE CULLEN LAW FIRM, PLLC
1101 30th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 944-8600
pdc@cullenlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioners
OIDA, et al.
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
List of Parties to the Proceeding Below	iii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iv
Related Cases	v
Table of Contents	vi
Table of Authorities	x
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case	4
A. Parties.....	4
B. Claims and Defenses	4
C. Opinions Below	10
Reasons for Granting the Writ	12
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Opinion splits with decisions of the Second, Third and Ninth Circuits which hold that states utiliz- ing powers and privileges not available to private entities are government actors, not “proprietary” market participants	13
A. The Indiana legislature designates the operation of the Toll Road as the performance of an essential govern- mental function	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. In providing the Toll Road, Respondents control a recognized transportation corridor and channel of interstate commerce.....	19
C. Indiana’s specific grant of police power and other enforcement authority to the operation of the Toll Road renders that conduct inherently governmental	21
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Opinion removed dormant Commerce Clause limitations from an entire category of state conduct: the imposition of undue burdens on interstate commerce	23
A. States in the Seventh Circuit can now impose undue burdens on interstate commerce so long as the burdens are facially neutral	24
1. This Court has repeatedly held that the dormant Commerce Clause protects against both discrimination against and undue burdens on interstate commerce.....	25
2. The Seventh Circuit eliminates the constitutional restriction against states’ imposing undue burdens on interstate commerce	27
B. The circuit courts consistently recognize that this Court’s <i>Evansville</i> standard applies to Commerce Clause user fee challenges	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Seventh Circuit’s decision to free entire new categories of state conduct that burden interstate commerce from constitutional restraint presents a question of exceptional importance	31
A. The Seventh Circuit’s opinion expanded the scope of the market participant exception beyond state discriminatory and preferential conduct identified by this Court as market participation	31
1. The market participant exception was created to permit local favoritism in proprietary activity.....	32
2. State conduct imposing burdens on interstate commerce does not fit within this Court’s definition of market participation	34
B. The Seventh Circuit’s opinion undermines the Constitution’s primary defense against economic Balkanization	36
Conclusion.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Opinion, March 9, 2021.....	App.1
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Final Judgment, March 9, 2021.....	App.8
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division, Report and Recommendation, August 12, 2019	App.10
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division, Order Adopt- ing Report and Recommendation, March 10, 2020	App.28
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division, Final Judg- ment, March 10, 2020	App.32
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Order denying petition for rehearing and re- hearing en banc, April 7, 2021.....	App.34
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division, First Amended Class Action Complaint, April 24, 2019	App.36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Sarasota-Manatee Airport Auth.</i> , 906 F.2d 516 (11th Cir. 1990)	29, 30
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013)	15, 21
<i>Atkin v. Kansas</i> , 191 U.S. 207 (1903).....	18
<i>Bester v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 833 (N.D. Ill. 1987)	19
<i>Bester v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 887 F.2d 118 (7th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Bonney v. Ind. Fin. Auth.</i> , 849 N.E.2d 473 (Ind. 2006)	18
<i>Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 809 (E.D. Va. 2015)	19
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	15, 32, 35
<i>City of Portland v. United States</i> , 969 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Cohen v. R.I. Tpk. & Bridge Auth.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 439 (D.R.I. 2011)	19
<i>Colon Health Centers of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety Inc. v. Athey</i> , 37 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Dodge Cty. Comm’rs v. Chandler</i> , 96 U.S. 205 (1877)	18
<i>Doran v. Mass. Tpk. Auth.</i> , 348 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 2003)	26, 29
<i>Endsley v. City of Chicago</i> , 230 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2000)	15, 29
<i>Ennis v. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 108 N.E.2d 687 (Ind. 1952)	18
<i>Enter. Leasing Co. of Detroit v. County of Wayne</i> , 191 F.3d 451, 1999 WL 777678 (6th Cir. Sept. 14, 1999)	29
<i>Evansville-Vanderburgh Airport Auth. Dist. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 707 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)	25, 26
<i>Fowler v. Cal. Toll-Bridge Auth.</i> , 128 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1942)	19
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	14, 38
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	36, 37
<i>Hlinak v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , No. 13 C 9314, 2015 WL 361626 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 28, 2015)	10
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	14, 32, 33
<i>Kansas City Bridge Co. v. Ala. State Bridge Corp.</i> , 59 F.2d 48 (5th Cir. 1932)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kendrick v. Conduent State & Local Sols., Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 444 (1978).....	29
<i>Milton S. Kronheim & Co., Inc. v. District of Co- lombia</i> , 91 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Moss v. Calumet Paving Co.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 426 (S.D. Ind. 1962).....	18
<i>Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Pine Belt Reg’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 389 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	34
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Nw. Airlines Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ore. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’t Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	29
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	14, 30, 33
<i>SSC Corp. v. Town of Smithtown</i> , 66 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1995).....	21, 22
<i>S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	15, 33, 34, 35
<i>Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Authority</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 830 F.2d 1052 (9th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. State of Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945)	37
<i>Spangler v. Fla. State Tpk. Auth.</i> , 106 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1958).....	19
<i>Tenn. Scrap Recyclers Ass’n v. Bredesen</i> , 556 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	14, 38, 39
<i>Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp</i> , 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011)	21, 22
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 438 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	21
<i>USA Recycling, Inc. v. Town of Babylon</i> , 66 F.3d 1272 (2d Cir. 1995)	19, 22
<i>Wash. State Bldg. & Constr. Trades v. Spellman</i> , 684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>W. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Cory</i> , 726 F.2d 1340 (9th Cir. 1984)	26, 29
<i>White v. Mass. Council of Constr. Empl’rs, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983)	14, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	36
<i>Yerger v. Mass. Tpk. Auth.</i> , 395 Fed. App’x 878 (3d Cir. 2010)	26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1988	5
Ind. Code § 5-1.2-3-1(a)	2, 16
Ind. Code § 8-15-2-12(b)	2, 16
Ind. Code § 8-15-3-23(b)	2, 17
Ind. Code § 8-15-3-34.....	3, 22
Ind. Code § 8-15.7-2-22.....	12
Ind. Code § 8-15.7-7-1.....	3, 17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5, 10
-------------------------------	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ESRI, <i>Geographic Distribution of Pass-Through Truck Traffic in the United States (2)</i> , https://www.arcgis.com/apps/MapJournal/index.html?appid=c1c0b7d4136947cc9c4b7ffb9db0f898 (last visited August 30, 2021)	8
Ind. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Freight</i> , https://www.in.gov/indot/2677.htm (last visited August 25, 2021)	7
Ind. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Indiana Toll Road: “Main Street of the Midwest”</i> , https://www.in.gov/indot/files/trmap.pdf (last visited September 1, 2021)	6, 7
Ind. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Indiana Multimodal Freight Plan Update 2018</i> , https://www.in.gov/indot/files/Indiana%202018%20State%20Freight%20Plan.pdf (last visited September 1, 2021)	7
Jasper L. Cummings, Jr., <i>The Supreme Court, Federal Taxation, and the Constitution ch. IV, § A.1</i> (Am. Bar Ass’n 2013) (ebook)	12
Oscar H. Williams, <i>History of Indiana</i> (Classic Reprint 2015)	7
U.S. Dep’t of Transp. Fed. Highway Admin., <i>Freight Facts & Figures 2009</i> , https://ops.fhwa.dot.gov/freight/freight_analysis/nat_freight_stats/docs/09factsfigures/table3_10.htm (last visited August 26, 2021)	6
